
On motion of M., seconded by M., the following resolution was offered:

RESOLUTION NO. 
A resolution accepting the lowest responsible bid of Barriere Construction Co., LLC, Bid No. 50-00122222, to provide a one (1) year contract for the supply of asphalt products for the Jefferson Parish Department of Public Works – Streets.  Expenditures shall not exceed $400,000.00 for the one (1) year period; and compensation shall not exceed this amount by a factor of more than 10% without amendment to the contract authorized by resolution of the Council. (Parishwide)

WHEREAS, expenditures under current one year contract (55-00015740) covering the period of (05/03/2017-05/02/2018) with Boh Bros Construction Co., LLC, is $140,498.53 thru 04/09/18.
WHEREAS, Boh Bros Construction Co., LLC was determined to be a non-responsive contractor for this bid due to an incomplete affidavit.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Jefferson Parish Council of Jefferson Parish, Louisiana, acting as governing authority of said Parish:


SECTION 1.
That the lowest responsible bid of Barriere Construction Co., LLC, Bid No. 50-00122222, to provide a one (1) year contract for the supply of asphalt products for the Jefferson Parish Department of Public Works – Streets is hereby accepted. 


SECTION 2.  Expenditures shall not exceed $400,000.00 for the one (1) year period and compensation shall not exceed this amount by a factor of more than 10% without amendment to the contract authorized by resolution of the Council.

SECTION 3. That the term of this contract will commence on May 5, 2018 and shall terminate at midnight of the date immediately preceding the first anniversary date thereafter.

SECTION 4.
That all expenditures incurred shall be charged to Account No. 22200-300X-7224.4, Asphalt.  

SECTION 5.
That the Chairperson of the Jefferson Parish Council, or in his/her absence, the Vice-Chairperson, be and is hereby authorized, empowered, and directed to sign and execute a contract and all related documents with Barriere Construction Co., LLC.

The foregoing resolution having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

           YEAS:                             NAYS:                          ABSENT: 

 The resolution was declared to be adopted this the 25th day of April, 2018.

